were also included, the indicator would actu-

ally be at 90%.

Almost all external funding channels were

used to a lesser extent last year than in 2002.

This applied, in particular, to the commercial

demand for loans from banks and other

bodies. In 2003 bank loans were actually

repaid to a large extent on balance, with

longer-term maturities being included here

for the first time since 1991. Indebtedness to

banks was reduced by a total of almost

340 billion; a year earlier this reduction had

 5 bn

%

Internal financing ratio 3

lin scale

1991 2003

Balance sheet growth 1

log scale

Total

Acquisition of non-financial assets 2

Acquisition of
financial assets

Balance sheet growth
and internal financing
of the corporate sector

1 Transaction-related increase in the assets
of non-financial corporations. — 2 Gross
fixed capital formation and changes in
inventories plus acquisitions less disposals
of non-financial non-produced assets. —
3 Net retained income, net capital transfers
received and depreciation allowances as a
percentage of the total use of funds;
figures for 1995 adjusted for the “Treu-
hand effect”.

Deutsche Bundesbank

90

75

60

45

30

15

0

550

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

175

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02

Internal
financing
exceptionally
high

Loan and
equity
financing fall
sharply

DEUTSCHE
BUNDESBANK
Monthly Report
June 2004

54

Non-financial corporations’ investment and financing

5 billion

Item 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003

Investment

Gross capital formation 204.3 182.4 204.8 204.5 222.8 212.9 196.5 203.7
Gross fixed capital formation 197.6 192.4 201.6 204.8 221.2 226.6 208.7 201.1
Changes in inventories 6.7 – 9.9 3.2 – 0.3 1.6 – 13.8 – 12.1 2.6

Acquisitions less disposals of non-
financial non-produced assets 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4

Acquisition of financial assets 70.7 54.5 45.1 46.9 184.8 140.2 61.1 37.1
with banks 1 8.2 24.0 10.6 – 15.7 – 4.9 33.7 – 8.5 21.6

Short-term 8.9 26.6 5.2 – 17.6 – 7.7 33.8 – 7.5 20.6
Longer-term – 0.8 – 2.6 5.4 1.9 2.8 – 0.1 – 1.0 1.0

in securities 2 16.4 4.5 – 3.9 3.9 47.1 34.5 – 48.1 – 16.0
in equities 3 19.3 3.2 18.6 23.6 124.1 33.2 75.9 0.1

in Germany 0,7 – 8.1 – 6.9 – 2.2 48.8 – 22.0 39.1 – 20.8
abroad 18.6 11.2 25.5 25.7 75.3 55.2 36.8 20.9

Loans 4 25.4 21.2 17.3 32.6 17.3 37.2 40.7 29.5
to residents 5 20.2 19.4 5.9 13.2 – 19.9 28.2 66.2 26.1
to non-residents 5.2 1.8 11.5 19.4 37.2 9.0 – 25.6 3.4

Short-term 4.7 2.2 9.4 16.5 31.6 3.4 – 32.0 – 1.9
Longer-term 0.6 – 0.4 2.1 2.9 5.7 5.6 6.5 5.2

with insurance corporations 1.4 1.6 2.6 2.4 1.2 1.7 1.1 2.0

Total 5 275.3 237.6 250.5 251.8 408.1 353.5 258.1 241.2

Financing

Internal financing 140.7 140.1 181.5 180.4 154.6 176.9 209.8 207.7
Net retained income 5,6 16.8 – 4.3 28.1 20.8 – 12.3 – 2.1 26.9 24.9
Depreciation allowances 123.9 144.4 153.4 159.7 166.8 179.0 182.9 182.8

Memo item
Internal financing ratio 5,7 51.1 59.0 72.5 71.7 37.9 50.1 81.3 86.1

External financing 129.1 114.6 81.7 78.2 237.8 174.6 54.2 36.5
via banks 90.1 37.0 57.9 44.0 71.2 34.9 – 21.8 – 39.0

Short-term 34.3 – 10.5 19.0 7.4 10.2 1.7 – 27.4 – 25.3
in Germany 5 27.7 – 7.9 16.5 4.7 – 5.3 6.3 – 24.2 – 24.7
abroad 6.6 – 2.7 2.5 2.7 15.5 – 4.6 – 3.2 – 0.6

Longer-term 55.8 47.5 38.9 36.6 61.0 33.2 5.6 – 13.7
in Germany 5 55.5 45.3 39.1 36.1 58.2 21.5 3.5 – 11.6
abroad 0.3 2.2 – 0.2 0.5 2.7 11.8 2.1 – 2.0

via other lenders 4 11.5 12.3 3.4 16.9 83.2 58.0 41.6 20.9
in Germany 0.1 7.9 – 7.8 0.6 16.2 5.9 21.3 12.8

Short-term 0.3 0.1 – 0.0 – 0.2 1.7 – 0.3 – 0.2 6.9
Longer-term – 0.2 7.8 – 7.8 0.7 14.5 6.2 21.5 5.9

abroad 11.4 4.4 11.3 16.4 67.1 52.1 20.3 8.0
Short-term 7.4 0.8 6.0 12.5 39.7 6.5 – 17.0 11.2
Longer-term 4.0 3.6 5.2 3.9 27.4 45.6 37.3 – 3.2

in the securities market 5,8 3.8 46.9 – 3.3 – 3.0 1.3 9.8 6.0 27.0
in the form of equities 3 16.5 14.2 16.5 16.7 75.8 63.7 18.8 16.6

in Germany 14.2 15.8 14.0 12.7 57.1 55.7 6.3 – 6.2
abroad 2.3 – 1.7 2.5 4.0 18.6 8.0 12.6 22.8

Pension fund provisions 7.2 4.2 7.1 3.6 6.3 8.2 9.6 11.1

Total 5 269.7 254.7 263.2 258.6 392.4 351.5 264.0 244.2

Net acquisition of financial assets 5 – 58.4 – 60.1 – 36.5 – 31.3 – 53.1 – 34.4 6.9 0.6

Statistical discrepancy 9 5.6 – 17.1 – 12.7 – 6.8 15.7 1.9 – 5.9 – 3.0

Net lending/net borrowing 5, 10 – 64.0 – 43.0 – 23.9 – 24.5 – 68.8 – 36.3 12.8 3.7

1 In Germany and abroad. — 2 Money market paper, bonds
(including financial derivatives) and mutual fund shares. —
3 Shares and other equity. — 4 Including other claims or
liabilities. — 5 In 1995 after the elimination of transactions
associated with the transfer of the Treuhand agency’s debt
to the Redemption Fund for Inherited Liabilities. — 6 In-
cluding net capital transfers received. — 7 Internal finan-

cing as a percentage of total asset formation. — 8 Through
the sale of money market paper and bonds. — 9 Corre-
sponds to the balancing item in the financial account with
the rest of the world owing to statistically unclassifiable